Agilent PFG GPC/SEC Columns
User Manual
2
Safety Notices
CAUTION
A CAUTION notice denotes a
hazard. It calls attention to an
operating procedure, practice, or the

inlet and slowly pump a few drops of eluent to the waste before reconnecting the
column.
2.7 Connecting columns in series
For connections between columns, use the column connector delivered with each
Agilent column. The precolumn should be connected to the injector and the remain-
ing pore sizes connected in sequence of increasing pore size so that the largest
porosity is closest to the detector. Only combine columns of the same particle size.
To avoid porosity mismatch, we advise using the recommended column combina-
tions shown in Table 4. Do not combine linear/mixed bed/multipore columns with
single porosity columns. Each time a column is added, the procedure “Connecting
the column to the injector or the preceding column in a set” should be followed.
10 Agilent PFG GPC/SEC Columns
Table 4.  Recommended analytical column sets.
Separation Range [Da] Description
100 to 30,000
1 x PFG precolumn, 5 μm, 8 x 50 mm (part number PFA080505)
3 x PFG analytical columns, 5 μm, 100 Å, 8 x 300 mm (part number PFA0830051E2)
100 to 1,000,000
1 x PFG precolumn, 7 μm, 8 x 50 mm (part number PFA080507)
3 x PFG analytical columns, 7 μm, linear M, 8 x 300 mm (part number PFA083007LIM)
100 to 3,000,000
1 x PFG precolumn 7 μm 8x50 mm (part number PFA080507)
3 x PFG analytical columns, 7 μm, linear XL, 8 x 300 mm (part number PFA083007LXL)
2.8 Connecting the column to the detector
Connect the outlet fitting of the column to a long piece of 1/16 in tubing to take
the eluent to the waste. Pump three to four column volumes of eluent through the
column to the waste at the recommended operational flow rate. Check for any

noise baselines. Filtering solvents under vacuum through a 0.2 µm filter and avoiding
the use of salts and other additives in the eluent can improve performance.
3.2 Transferring to different solvents
Only use PFG columns with compatible eluents. If the column has to be used with
another eluent, it can be changed by careful solvent exchange without loss of
resolution. Differences in plate counts that can occur in these cases are often due
to viscosity differences of the eluents. Before changing eluents, ensure that both the
initial eluent and the desired eluent are completely miscible. If they are not miscible,
seek an intermediate that is miscible with both, e.g., acetone.
Do not exceed the recommended maximum column pressure while changing sol-
vents. Frequent transfer of columns between eluents decreases the lifetime.
It is recommended if possible to have columns dedicated to certain eluents.
NOTE
Table 5.  Agilent PFG Lux columns pre-equilibrated for use with light scattering detectors.
Part Number Description
PFA080505LS PFG Lux precolumn, 8 x 50 mm, particle size 5 µm
PFA080507LS PFG Lux precolumn, 8 x 50 mm, particle size 7 µm
PFA0830051E2LS PFG Lux analytical column, 8 x 300 mm, particle size 5 µm, 100Å, molecular weight separation
range 100 to 30,000 Da
PFA083007LIMLS PFG Lux analytical column, 8 x 300 mm, particle size 7 µm, linear M, molecular weight separation
range 100 to 1,000,000 Da
PFA083007LXLLS PFG Lux analytical column, 8 x 300 mm, particle size 7 µm, linear XL, molecular weight separation
range 100 to 3,000,000 Da
!
14 Agilent PFG GPC/SEC Columns
3 Usage Guidelines